COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

TO: Honorable Mayor and Council

FROM: Kenneth R Porosky, Transportation & Maintenance Superintendent

SUBJECT:

Award Bid for Fiscal Year 2019-20 Fog Seal Program to Cholla Pavement Maintenance, Inc. (Kenneth Porosky)

FUNDING SOURCE:

HURF (Highway User Revenue Fund)

PURPOSE:

Award bid for Fiscal Year (FY) 2019-20 Fog Seal Program in accordance with City Code § 3.10.030.1.5, Formal Purchases. (Project No. SM312C)

BACKGROUND:

Lake Havasu City maintains its roadways with standard maintenance practices, including the fog sealing of those paved roadways in good condition or previously slurry sealed.

Approximately 645,000 square yards of roadway will be treated at \$0.45 per square yard down from last year's awarded bid at \$0.55 per square yard, this is equivalent to approximately 41 miles (7.5%) of roadways. Only one bid was received. FY 2018-19 fog seal program amounted to 140,000 square yards treated equivalent to 6.4 miles of roadway.

It is the Department's recommendation to move forward with award of this bid, not anticipating any savings in a rebid. The contractors who usually bid our work indicated that they are busy with other contracts in the metropolitan areas.

The quantity of fog sealing this year is increased significantly as the City is addressing areas of Sewer Program pavement that can continue to be maintained by the application of a fog seal rather than requiring a chip seal.

COMMUNITY IMPACT:

By contracting this work out, the City can maximize the efficiency and effectiveness of our community's resources allocated to roadway maintenance. Fog sealing roadways seals the surface and prevents the loss of fine aggregate in asphaltic concrete pavements and slurry seals. This extends the life of the pavement and maintains a smoother surface.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Sufficient funds are available in the FY 2019-20 Highway User Revenue Fund (Street Repair Contractual Services) to perform the work.

ATTACHMENTS:

FY 2019-20 Fog Seal Bid Tab FY 2019-20 Fog Seal Map FY 2019-20 Fog Seal Street List

SUGGESTED MOTION:

I move to award the FY 2019-20 Fog Seal Program Base Bid and Alternate No. 1 Bid to Cholla Pavement Maintenance, Inc. in the amount of \$288,710.



April 28, 2020 Regular Meeting Summary

Line Item	Summary	Final Action
06.1	Approve the April 14, 2020, City Council Regular Meeting Minutes (Kelly Williams)	Approved
06.2	Adopt Resolution No. 20-3387 Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing in Lake Havasu City (Holly Morin)	Adopted Resolution No. 20-3387
06.3	Adopt Resolution No. 20-3388 Approving and Authorizing the Execution of Instruments Necessary to Vacate and Convey Parcel G, a 20-foot by Approximately 105-foot Parcel, Located Between Lots 5 and 6 of Tract 2287, Block 1 (Luke Morris)	Adopted Resolution No. 20-3388
06.4	Adopt Resolution No. 20-3389 Reaffirming the Adoption of Owner Occupied Housing Rehabilitation Guidelines Dated November 2, 2018, in Relation to an Application for Federal Fiscal Year 2019 and Federal Fiscal Year 2020 Community Development Block Grant Funds from the State Special Projects Account (Holly Morin)	Adopted Resolution No. 20-3389
06.5	Adopt Resolution No. 20-3391 Accepting the Dedication of a Public Utility and Drainage Easement, as well as an Ingress/Egress Easement, for the Entire 50-foot Right-of-Way of Malibu Drive in Parcel "F" of the Grand Island Estates Subdivision (Stuart Schmeling)	Adopted Resolution No. 20-3391
06.6	Call for Executive Session Pursuant to A.R.S.§ 38-431.03(A) 5:00 p.m. Tuesday, May 12, 2020 (Kelly Williams)	Executive Session Called
07.1	Announce Vacancies on Lake Havasu City Boards, Committees, and Commissions (Kelly Williams)	Vacancies Announced
07.2	City Manager's Report (Jess Knudson)	Report Given
08.1	Approve Funding Agreement with the Partnership for Economic Development, Inc., for the Attraction, Retention and Expansion of Business (Jess Knudson)	Approved
08.2	Introduce Ordinance No. 20-1231 Declaring Lake Havasu City Code 5.16, Video Services, a Public Record and Amending the City Code by Repealing Chapter 5.16, Cable Television System, and Adopting by Reference a New Chapter 5.16, Video Services (Kelly Garry)	Introduced Ordinance No. 20-1231
08.3	Introduce Ordinance No. 20-1232 Declaring Lake Havasu City Code 3.10, Procurement, a Public Record and Amending the City Code by Repealing Chapter 3.10, Procurement, and Adopting by Reference a New Chapter 3.10, Procurement (Jill Olsen)	Introduced Ordinance No. 20-1232

- 08.4 Approve Amendment No. One Renewing Cooperative Purchase
 Agreement 2853 and Approving Expenditures Exceeding \$50,000 for
 Various Rockwell-Allen Bradley Components, Electronics, Hardware,
 Software and Services from Border States Electric Supply (Greg Froslie)
- Approved Amendment No. One Utilizing City of Tempe, Arizona Contract through April 20, 2021, for Purchases over \$50,000
- O8.5 Award Bid for Fiscal Year 2019-20 Fog Seal Program to Cholla Pavement Maintenance, Inc. (Kenneth Porosky)

Awarded Fiscal Year 2019-20 Fog Seal Program Base Bid and Alternate No. 1 to Cholla Pavement Maintenance, Inc. in the Amount of \$288,710